

M/L.33.
December 1, 2025.
MNS.

FA No. 387 of 2025

+

CAN 3 of 2025

Amitava Sardar

Vs.

Mrs. Luma Mondal (nee Sardar)

Mr. Saptarshi Dutt,
Mr. Kajal Mukherjee

... for the appellant.

Mr. Prantick Ghosh,
Mr. Prasad Bhattacharyya

...for the respondent.

Re : CAN 3 of 2025 (alimony)

1. The affidavit-of-service filed by the appellant and the affidavit-of-assets and liabilities filed by the respondent/wife today be kept on record.
2. The appellant/husband shall file his composite affidavit-in-opposition to CAN 3 of 2025 as well as the affidavit-of-assets and liabilities of the wife and the affidavit-of-assets of the appellant/husband himself within a fortnight from date and serve advance copies thereof on the learned Advocate for the respondent/wife/petitioner. Affidavit-in-reply thereto, if any, shall be filed within December 24, 2025.
3. The application shall next be listed for hearing on January 6, 2026.

4. The learned trial Judge had, during pendency of the suit from which the instant appeal arises, directed alimony *pendente lite* to be paid to the respondent/wife at the rate of Rs.8,000/- per month by the appellant/husband.

5. Thus, for the present, the appellant/husband shall go on paying Rs. 8,000/- per month to the respondent/wife on an *ad hoc* basis, subject to the outcome of the alimony application, till disposal of the alimony application. The first of such payments shall be made by December 15, 2025 and thereafter by the fifteenth day of each subsequent current month.

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.) (Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)