

D/L.27.
January 7, 2026.
MNS.

FA No. 387 of 2025

+

CAN 3 of 2025

Amitava Sardar

Vs.

Mrs. Luma Mondal (nee Sardar)

Mr. Kushal Paul,
Mr. Saptarshi Dutt

... for the appellant.

Mr. Prantick Ghosh,
Mr. Prasad Bhattacharyya,
Ms. Poulami Saha

...for the respondent.

Re : CAN 3 of 2025 (alimony)

1. When the matter is being moved, we find that Ms. Chakraborty, the relative of one of us (Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.) appeared at one stage of the matter on behalf of the present appellant.
2. Accordingly, for the sake of judicial propriety, we are of the opinion that this Court should not take up the matter.
3. Accordingly, the matter is released from our list on the personal ground of one of us (Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.), with liberty to the parties to approach the Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice for assignment before a different Bench.

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.) (Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)